

No. 19-3358

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

CITY OF EVANSTON, and
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois, No. 18-cv-4853 (Leinenweber, J.)

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS DID NOT GRANT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE POWER TO IMPOSE NEW GRANT CONDITIONS ON BYRNE JAG PROGRAM RECIPIENTS	5
II. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES DO NOT PERMIT THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH TO IMPOSE NEW CONDITIONS ON RECIPIENTS OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE	15
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX: <i>LIST OF AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	8
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. McLaughlin</i> , 865 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	7, 11
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , No. 19-1802, 2020 WL 1429579 (1st Cir. Mar. 24, 2020)	7, 8, 12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	3, 17, 19
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	11, 12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	19
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 18
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , Nos. 19-267, 19-275, 2020 WL 911417 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2020)	8, 12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crown (Bill of Rights), 1689, 1 W. & M., c.2, § 4 (Eng.)	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 125, 120 Stat. 587	6
7 C.F.R. § 550.10	13
28 C.F.R. § 66.12	12
34 C.F.R. § 80.12	13
45 C.F.R. § 74.14	13
Death in Custody Reporting Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-242, § 2, 128 Stat. 2860	6
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005)	5
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-180, § 104, 121 Stat. 2559	6
OMB Circular No. A-102 (Revised), Grants and Cooperative Agreements with State and Local Governments § 1 (1997)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1373	14
8 U.S.C. § 1464	14
34 U.S.C. § 10102	9, 10, 11, 12
34 U.S.C. § 10152	2, 7
34 U.S.C. § 10153	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	4, 17

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 30</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1961)	4, 17, 18
<i>The Federalist No. 31</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1961)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1961)	16, 17
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1961)	18
Paul F. Figley & Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1207 (2009)	15
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	16
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Fiscal Year 2019 Local Solicitation</i> (2019)	13
